

ANDREW O. ISAR

4423 POINT FOSDICK DRIVE, NW SUITE 306 GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

Via Electronic Submission

May 27, 2014

Ms. Beth Salak Director, Division of Regulatory Analysis Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399

## Re: TNCI Operating Company LLC (TY078), Tariff Advice Letter No. 2

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed for filing with the Florida Public Service Commission are revised Sheet Nos. 1 and 41 for incorporation into TNCI Operating Company LLC's ("TNCI OpCo") Florida switched access price list, Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1.

This submission is made pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") *Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, in Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, et al., FCC 11-161,<sup>1</sup> *Second Order on Reconsideration* in Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, *et al.*, FCC 12-47,<sup>2</sup> and Section 51.911 of the FCC's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.911.

TNCI OpCo complies with the above cited orders and rule by reducing its terminating intrastate end office rate elements by a third of the difference between its current end office rate elements and 0.0007 applicable to price cap incumbent local exchange carriers per Section 51.907 of the FCC's rules, 47 C.F.R. 51.907. TNCI OpCo also reduces its intrastate VoIP-PSTN traffic rates through adoption of the corresponding interstate terminating access rates contained in its Tariff F.C.C. No. 1 by reference. These amendments become effective on July 1, 2014. The Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 may be viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=611.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Connect America Fund et al., WC Dkt. No. 10-90 et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 11-161 (rel. Nov. 18, 2011) (USF/ICC Transformation Order), pets. for review pending, Direct Commc'ns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC, No. 11-9581 (10th Cir. filed Dec. 8, 2011) (and consolidated cases).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Id., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC <u>12-47</u> (rel. April 25, 2014)

Ms. Beth Salak May 27, 2014 Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions concerning this filing may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

Holice .

Andrew O. Isar

Regulatory Consultants to TNCI Operating Company LLC

Enclosure

# CHECK SHEET

The sheets inclusive of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown on the sheet. The original sheets named below contain all changes from the original Tariff and are in effect on the date shown.

<u>Sheet</u>	<b>Revision</b>	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Revision</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Revision</u>
Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	Original First* Original	30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original First*				

Issued By:

Jeff Compton President and Chief Executive Officer TNCI Operating Company LLC 114 East Haley Street, Suite A Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Effective: July 1, 2014

\*\*

### RATES

### 4.1 **ACCESS SERVICES**

4.1.1 Switched Exchange Access

\$0.033420 Originating, per access minute

Terminating, per access minute

\*\*Company adopts the corresponding terminating per minute switched exchange (T)(R)access rates contained in the Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Company's Tariff F.C.C. 1 accessed No. may be at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=611. (T)

4.1.2 Toll Free Database Access Service

Toll Free Database Access Service, per query \$0.00410

#### 4.2 **MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES**

4.2.1 Presubscription

> Authorized PIC Change -Per Telephone Exchange Service Line or Trunk, manual only \$5.00

### 4.3. INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS ARRANGEMENTS

Individual Case Basis ("ICB") arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation. ICB arrangement switched exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer.

Issued By:

Jeff Compton President and Chief Executive Officer **TNCI** Operating Company LLC 114 East Haley Street, Suite A Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Effective: July 1, 2014